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Plaintiff MISSION VALLEY VILLAGE MOBILEHOME ASSOCIATION, INC. alleges the
following against Defendants ASN MISSION GORGE, LLCEWPORT PACIFIC CAPITAL
COMPANY, INC., and DOES 1 to 50:

Procedural Allegations

1. Plaintiff MISSION VALLEY VILLAGE MOBILEHOME ASSOCIATION, INC. (“MVV
ASSOCIATION”) a California non-profit corporation, ieé at all relevant times was a corporati
duly organized under the laws of the State of Califorara conducting business and residing

the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State dif@2aia. MVV ASSOCIATION was

formed to pursue and protect the legal rights of its mesnbas well as the rights of all

homeowners, residents, and occupants of the 119 lotsedbcatt Mission Valley Village
Mobilehome Park, (“Park”) located at 6950 Mission GorgedRa&an Diego, California. MV
ASSOCIATION brings this action on behalf of its membeasid all present and forme
homeowners, residents and occupants of the 119 lots Batkefrom April 23, 2007 through dat
of judgment herein.

2. MVV ASSOCIATION has a common interest with the hommrers, residents, an
occupants of the 119 lots at the Park in enforcing the Siadelocal mobilehome park law
property rights, as well as the causes of action ctdterein. The members of MV
ASSOCIATION, the homeowners, residents, and occupantheofl19 lots at the Park are
numerous that it would be impracticable to bring thehbafore the court. Plaintiff brings thi
action in its representative capacity on behalf o$¢hgomeowners, residents, and occupants o
Park both in the public interest and in the interestgeogssity, convenience, and justice.

3. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant ASNSSION GORGE, LLC
(“ARCHSTONE") is and was at all relevant times a&edre limited liability company conductin
business in the City of San Diego, County of San Di&gate of California. ARCHSTONE own
the Mission Valley Village Mobilehome Park. As refsirto herein, “ARCHSTONE” shal
include any and all of ARCHSTONE'S agents and/or assimgnisding, but not limited to, Newpor

Pacific Capital Company, Inc. (“NEWPORT PACIFIC").
-1-
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4. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant NEDRT PACIFIC is and was at all

relevant times a California corporation conducting bissna the City of San Diego, County
San Diego, State of California as an entity specrdizn mobilehome property manageme
Plaintiff is informed and believes that at all releivames herein, NEWPORT PACIFIC manag
the Park on behalf of ARCHSTONE.

5. DOES 1 to 50, inclusive, are sued herein under fictitiounsera Their true names an

d

capacities are unknown to Plaintiff. When their tnaenes and capacities are ascertained, Plaintiff

will amend this complaint by inserting their true naraed capacities. Plaintiff is informed ar
believes and thereon alleges that each of the diaty named defendants is responsible in sc
manner for the occurrences herein alleged, and thatiflaidamages were proximately caused

those defendants. Each reference in this complairédehdant,” “Defendants,” or a specifical
named defendant refers to all named defendants and thosersigedictitious names.

6. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleties at all times material hereto al
mentioned herein, each Defendant was the agent, nsergenployer, joint venturer, partne
division owner, subsidiary, division, alias, and/oeratgo of each of the remaining Defendants
was, at all times, acting within the purpose and scopsuoh agency, servitude, employme
ownership, subsidiary, alias and/or alter ego and viieh authority, consent, approval, contr

influence and ratification of each Defendant.

7. This Court is the proper venue and has jurisdiction becdnesPark is in the City of San

Diego. Further, at all material times herein, PI&#istiinjuries occurred in San Diego, an
Defendant’s acts and omissions occurred in San Diego.enDaft benefited financially fron
profits generated within the City and County of San Diegjbe damages suffered by Plaintiff a

those it represents exceeds the jurisdictional miniratithis Court.

Representative Action Allegations

8. Although MVV ASSOCIATION brings this action in its repegesative capacity, the

representative claims herein, including those for unfasiress practices (Bus. & Prof. Co

sections 1720@t seq.), meet class action requirements pursuant to CodevdfRCocedure sectior
-2
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382.

9. Numerosity The members of MVV ASSOCIATION, homeowners, residerand
occupants of the 119 lots located at the Park are so nuséhnat joinder of them would b
impracticable, and would cause tremendous problems in tefroase management, cost, del;
and confusion.

10. Typicality The MVV ASSOCIATION membership is comprised exclusivebf
homeowners, residents, and other occupants of the Pate MVV ASSOCIATION has a
common interest with its members, homeowners, resdand occupants of the 119 lots locatec

the Park in enforcing the applicable state and local land, has a community of interest in t

Y,

] at

ne

determination of questions of law and fact, causes afrac@nd damages as further alleged in this

Complaint. Plaintiff's claims are typical of theaghs of its members, homeowners, residents,
occupants of the 119 lots located at the Park becauseralsimilarly affected and damaged a
result of ARCHSTONE'S improper conduct and acts and oomss

11. Adequacy MVV ASSOCIATION will fairly and adequately represehie interests of its
members, homeowners, residents, and occupants of the tkl%dated at the Park. MV
ASSOCIATION’S interests are coincident with, and m@otagonistic to, those of its membe
homeowners, residents, and occupants of the 119 lotteébaaithe Park. MVV ASSOCIATION

and

5 d

(s,

will prosecute the claims herein aggressively and hameetacounsel who are competent and

experienced in the prosecution of complex, multi-padges involving class action, mass t
actions, property claims, eminent domain, landlord/tedmputes and tortious acts.

12. Commonality There are questions of law and fact common to all MVV
ASSOCIATION’'S members, the homeowners, residentd, aocupants of the 119 lots located
the Park which predominate over any issues that may affagt individual members. Thes

common issues include, but are not limited to:

*  Whether ARCHSTONE has violated the Mobilehome Residéagyand other laws,
by, among other things, informing residents that if thely/their mobilehomes, both
they and the buyer lose all rights to relocation bene

*  Whether ARCHSTONE has violated the Mobilehome Residéagyand other laws,
by, among other things, denying relocation benefits to thes faid/or estates of
deceased Park residents;

-3-
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*  Whether ARCHSTONE has violated the Mobilehome Residéagyand other laws,
by, among other things, causing the market values of maolies in the Park to
plummet and acting in a manner which has caused the meahets of the
mobilehomes in the Park to remain depressed by indefimigdhying Park closure;

e The appropriate measure of damages sustained by MVV ASSOCM3S
members, the residents, homeowners, and occupantsifHets in the Park;

* The availability of injunctive relief;
» The availability of declaratory relief;

» The availability of rescission of contracts for theneeyance of mobilehomes to
ARCHSTONE since April 23, 2007;

e The appropriate measure of damages for ARCHSTONE'S amgrée with
mobilehome owners’ prospective economic gain which woalg Hlowed from sales
of mobilehomes absent ARCHSTONE'S interference;

* The appropriate measure of damages for ARCHSTONE'S csioveof mobilehome
owners’ personal property;

» The appropriate measure of damages for ARCHSTONE'S iotenit and/or
negligent misrepresentations regarding Park closure.

13. Arepresentative action which meets the requiremértlass action under Code of Ciyi

Procedure section 382 is superior to any other availablaad to ensure the fair and efficie
adjudication of this controversy because it will péranlarge number of similarly-situated perso
to prosecute their claims efficiently and without dogtion of effort and expense that hundreds
multiple individual actions would entail. There are difficulties likely to be encountered in th
management of this action that would preclude its maintEnas a representative action wh
meets the requirements of a class action under Co@#&bfProcedure section 382. No super

alternative exists for the fair and efficient adjudima of this dispute.

14. Given the sheer number of potential claimants thatldvbe forced to proceed on thei

own in the absence of class representation, a repatiseraction that meets the requirements ¢
class action avoids an otherwise high risk of prejuddseilting from separate actions, conflicti
judgments, incompatible standards, and inconsistent declaratl@f. Moreover, declaratory an
injunctive relief will benefit the members of MVV A®DCIATION, the homeowners, residen
and occupants of the 119 lots in the Park as a whole.

15. Plaintiff reserves the right to request bifurcatidrclaims, or to utilize other procedur;
-4 -
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devices, as necessary, to facilitate the propriety\d¥/ ASSOCIATION as representative of th
claims of its members, the homeowners, residentspacupants of the 119 lots in the Park in t
representative action.

16. Defendant has acted on grounds generally applicable tom#mabers of MVV
ASSOCIATION, the homeowners, residents, and occupaintee 119 lots in the Park, herel
making it appropriate for the court to consider permanejuinctive relief or corresponding

declaratory relief with respect to those individuals aghole.

General Allegations

17. Mission Valley Village Mobilehome Park opened in 1959 snlocated on a 10.45 ac
parcel at 6850 Mission Gorge Road, in San Diego, Californibhe Park is divided intg
approximately 119 lots, which lots are rented by residerdféamobilehome owners who are ¢
years of age or older. Although the lots are rented, hbmes are owned by the respect
homeowners.

18. In February 2007, ARCHSTONE purchased the Park. ARCHSTOnNoged Newport
Pacific Capital Company to manage the Park.

19. On or about April 23, 2007, ARCHSTONE served Park residethsa Frequently Asked

Questions memorandum related to ARCHSTONE'S closutbeoPark. The memorandum stat

e

his

)y

e

)

ive

ed

“The Owners will cease operating Mission Valley Viewolblehome Park as a mobilehome Park.

Therefore the Park will be closed and the tenancigit(to occupy the spaces) will be terminate
20. On or about April 26, 2007, ARCHSTONE served Park residdtiisa “One Year Notice
of Intent to Cease Operating the Mobilehome Park [@aii& Civil Code § 798.56(g)(2)]; Notic
of Intent to Cease Operating the Mobilehome Park andritimgy of An Application with the City
of San Diego [City of San Diego Ord. 88 143.0610-0640].” ARCHSEGHated it intended tg
cease operations as a mobilehome park on April 26, 2008n@mtieéd to cease business on Ay
26, 2008 or six months after the approval of the Finald¢ion Plan, whichever occurred last.
21. On or about April 26, 2007, ARCHSTONE served Park residerits avi‘Sixty-Day

Notice to Existing Tenants of Filing Tentative Map ordeaMap or Certificate of Compliance ar
-5-
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such other related applications and documents and /or Apphcto Cease Business as
Mobilehome Park.” This notice stated that ARCHSTONEpdal to file a tentative/parcel map
certificate of compliance to close the Park.

22. As soon as ARCHSTONE sent these notices of clasuPark residents, the market val
of the residents’ mobilehomes and other personal pyjmrated in the Park dropped becau
among other reasons, the public became aware thatthéaPad imminent closure.

23. On or about May 17, 2007, ARCHSTONE served Park residetitsavnotice titled
“Procedures for Residents who Wish to Sell Their Molillemes Prior to the Date of Pa
Closure.” This notice instructed Park residents in the quoes to sell their home t
ARCHSTONE/Newport Pacific before the Park closed.

24. On or about June 29, 2007, ARCHSTONE served Park residethtsawiotice titled
“Withdrawal/Clarification of Closure Notice,” purporting retract the Notices sent on or abd
April 26, 2007. ARCHSTONE'S correspondence alleged that @@ “Year Notice of Intent tg
Cease Operating the Mobilehome Park” and “Notice ohinte Cease Operating the Mobilehor
Park and the Filing of an Application with the City ofnSaiego” were “informational only” anc
that they purportedly did not constitute notice of Parkswle. However, ARCHSTONE’S
“Withdrawal/Clarification of Closure Notice” also sta that “the park does remain subject
closure at some time in the near future.”

25. ARCHSTONE'S June 29, 2007 “Withdrawal/Clarification ofo€llre Notice” also
instructed any resident who sells or otherwise transtdieme in the Park to give a copy of t
“Disclosure Notice” attached thereto regarding the p@kenmpact of Park closure to an
prospective buyer or transferee. The lengthy, two-p&gsciosure Notice” warns that the Pa
may commence a change in use and termination of tenaaocggsrat any time. It further stat
that ARCHSTONE'S position is that no owner is eatltto any recovery for “in place” value of
mobilehome in the Park, and that ARCHSTONE makes naeseptation that the Park will be
mobilehome park for any period of time into the future.

26. On or about August 16, 2007, ARCHSTONE submitted an initidétiar to the City

Planning and Community Investment Department of the Citgarf Diego for an amendment
-6 -
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remove the Mobilehome Park Overlay Zone related to biisMalley Village so that the Par

could be closed, demolished, and replaced with an apaftmedbminium complex.

27. On or about September 11, 2007, ARCHSTONE served Parkntssidiéh another letter

informing them that ARCHSTONE would once again re-ingtisélhe Park closure process, and

enclosing ARCHSTONE'S August 16, 2007 initiation letter to @iy Planning and Communit
Investment Department.

28. In ARCHSTONE'S September 11, 2007 letter, ARCHSTONE prenisot to raise the
space rent for existing residents while the Park movedrisiclosure.

29. ARCHSTONE prepared and submitted a Relocation Impact Rejora set of propose

benefits to which Park residents would be entitled duARC€HSTONE'S closure of the Park.

These proposed benefits included relocation of a re&denbbilehome where feasible &
ARCHSTONE'S expense. If relocation was not feasiBRCHSTONE would pay the resident
48-month rent differential, based on the differencevben current space rent ($725) and rent fq
comparable apartment unit according to the current HUD Market Rents as on the date
displacement.

30. On or about November 18, 2008, the San Diego City Countddvto allow for
ARCHSTONE'S application to discontinue and demolish Ptaek to construct a condominiu
complex, but only after mandating several enhancemenfROHSTONE'S Relocation Impac
Report and benefits owed to the Park’s homeowners amdergs. The first enhancement g4
Park residents a choice between receiving a lump sumndifeerential paid by ARCHSTONE or, if
the alternative, the relocation of their mobilehomet umithout regard to the feasibility o

relocating the resident’s home. The second enhancenwatsed the amount of rent different

that ARCHSTONE owed each resident to 84 months paid inlump sum, and clarified that

comparable unit rent would be determined using bedroom sike. third enhancement remove

14
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the necessity of ARCHSTONE to determine feasibilityelbcation of a home, and restricted any

relocation to within the San Diego County area shoukkalent select the relocation option.
31. On or about December 2, 2008, the San Diego City Coupprbged the Ordinance

related to ARCHSTONE'S projected Park closure and redpusnt project. The City Counc
-7 -
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1 | also added two provisions related to Park closure. Thenfas to require the San Diego Housing
2 | Commission to monitor mobile home space rental ratéseaPark and provide a report to the City
3 | Council on those rates until the Park closed. The skepawvision was to allow any resident who
4 || chose the rent differential option—as outlined in théy @ouncil meeting on November 18,
5 [ 2008—the election to either remove their home at thein @xpense, or to convey title to
6 | ARCHSTONE, which would then be responsible for the &ormamoval at ARCHSTONE’'S
7 | expense.
8 32. On or about January 7, 2009, a prospective resident visédolisiness office at the Park
9 | to inquire whether he could bring a new mobilehome iht® Park. ARCHSTONE told the
10 | prospective resident that no new homes could be broughtthiet Park because the Park was
11 || closing.
12 33. On or about March 26, 2009—after ARCHSTONE had sent raultiptices of closure
13 | and the City had issued final approval of Park closure—ARGHEH sent Park residents a letter
14 | which stated that ARCHSTONE intended to continue to opetta Park, but if and/or when
15 | ARCHSTONE decided to close the Park, residents woulkive@n additional 6-month notice of
16 | closure. This letter also detail@dRCHSTONE'S position that any resident who left the Park
17 | before its next notice of closure issued would lose therights to relocation benefits.
18 | ARCHSTONE gave no indication of when it would close the &k.
19 34. Then, despite ARCHSTONE’S promise not to raise ramtl, a plummeting nationwidge
20 | real estate market, ARCHSTONE sent letters to Paideets in May 2009 that their rent would
21 || increase.
22 35. ARCHSTONE'S rent increase is ARCHSTONE'’S surrepigi@ttempt to try to reduce
23 || the amount of relocation benefits ARCHSTONE would hawvepay if ARCHSTONE uses the
24 || increased rent amount to calculate the rent differeopidbn when it closes the Park.
25 36. Attached to ARCHSTONE'S rent increase letter wa®rd deferral agreement. The
26 | agreement allowed the rent increase to be deferredffset against future relocation benefitsi—
27 | effectively asking Park residents to pay their relocabienefits over time out of their own pockets.
28 | The agreement also required any resident who wished totbefeent increase to waive any and jall
I o 8-
san DSi;g;t; 207/392130 COMPLAINT (MISSION VALLEY VILLAGE MOBILEHOME ASSOCIATION)
(858) 244-5032
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claims against ARCHSTONE. According to the agreeméatn individual or the Homeowners

Association took legal action against ARCHSTONE, thededl rent would immediately become

due.

37. On or about August 28, 2009, NEWPORT PACIFIC sent a Kettdre President of the
Mission Valley Village Homeowners Association whistated ARCHSTONE decided to delay t
effective date of the rent increase until December 1, 28@®would prepare a revised rent defel
agreement. To date, ARCHSTONE has not provided a revesatddeferral agreement. Bl
ARCHSTONE raised all residents’ rents!

38. Highlighting ARCHSTONE'S efforts to crush the valuéshe Park’s homeowners is th
manner in which ARCHSTONE has misrepresented to heatssthbsequent homeowners have
rights to relocation benefits upon Park closure. Ondddber 11, 2009, Sam Solana—a P
resident—passed away. Sam Solana had set up a Trust fasthie, and designated
granddaughter as the beneficiary. The funds from thet Bmesto be used to pay for Solang
granddaughter’s college education.

39. On February 9, 2010, Manny Solana—Sam Solana’s nephew art@erfos the Sam
Solana Trust—wrote a letter to NEWPORT PACIFIC regardag Solana and the Estate’s rig

to relocation benefits. Manny Solana wrote that Inisler had told him before his passing that

wanted to receive his relocation benefits in the forfnthe lump-sum rent differential option.

Therefore, Manny Solana valued his uncle’s assets dfukebased on the rent differential opti
in ARCHSTONE'S approved Relocation Plan with the Cigrdhiancements. Manny Solana wr¢
that he had—since his uncle’s passing—been informed by ARONE that he could neither se
nor rent Sam Solana’s home, but that he was requiredritinue paying rent on the space. In
letter, Manny Solana asked ARCHSTONE to either: (a) ngdgcation benefits to his uncle ¢
uncle’s estate in exchange for transfer of title ef hlome to ARCHSTONE, or (b) agree to allg
the home to remain at the Park until ARCHSTONE paid Satana’s relocation benefits.

40. On February 19, 2010, ARCHSTONE wrote back to Manny SolataARRCHSTONE
would not prohibit the sale of Solana’s home to an acceptasident, but would prohibit an

rental of the home, and ARCHSTONE would continue to regaineon Solana’s space, even if t
-9-
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home were being marketed for sale. ARCHSTONE agreed #&be ab2,325 of rent whick
ARCHSTONE alleged had become due since Sam Solana’s pdsgiraply if Solana transferre
title to the home to ARCHSTONE, or removed the homenfthe Park and terminated the lea
ARCHSTONE then asserted that Sam Solana’s rightddoation benefits do not pass to his he
his Trust, or otherwise to his Estate. In essence ARGHSTONE would benefit exclusivel
every time someone at the Park died—the longer ARCHSTRMNBff the Park closure, the bett
for ARCHSTONE.

41. On or about March 3, 2010, Manny Solana wrote back to AHCINE that the effect ot

Il

ARCHSTONE'’S position was to crush the value of Sanask estate. Solana explained that it

would be nearly impossible to find a buyer for his ulscllome due to imminent Park closuf

Solana quoted Councilmember Madaffer in the December 8, 2098CGiincil meeting on the

Park closure: “I would just suggest that nobody else waaldt to buy or move in there knowin
that the park is going to close.”

42. On March 12, 2010, ARCHSTONE asserted without citatiomry supporting lega
authority, that owners of a home who do not residdatPark do not have relocation rights, a
reiterated that ARCHSTONE'’S position is that Sam Smaiffirust is not entitled to any relocatic
benefits.

43. On March 19, 2010, MVV ASSOCIATION wrote a letter to AREFHDNE requesting

clarification on rights and issues related to the Péokuce. The letter asked ARCHSTONE

address Park residents’ concerns and clarify ARCHSTGN#gsition on the following issues

(1) whether rights to relocation benefits could bagassl/transferred to a buyer or transferee ¢
mobilehome, (2) whether rights to relocation benefibaild transfer to a deceased resident’s h
or estate, (3) whether market rate rent increaseecneases above or below the $725 per mc
rental rate in effect at the time of the City’s apioof Park closure would be used to determ
the amount of rent differential owed to the resideiy whether ARCHSTONE would pal
relocation benefits within 30 days of service of its 6-thonotice of closure, (5) whethe

ARCHSTONE would pay relocation benefits within 30 daysiagsident’s transfer of his or hg

home to ARCHSTONE and termination of lease, and (6)tvadneARCHSTONE'’S and residents

-10 -
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rights and obligations apply to their respective successargerest. The March 19, 2010 letter
attached as Exhibit 1 hereto and is incorporated by thiserefe as though fully set forth herein.
44. On March 23, 2010, ARCHSTONE responded by simply concludieig“ASN Mission

Gorge, LLC has complied with its legal obligations,” loiterly failed to clarify or even addres

any of the residents’ concerns. ARCHSTONE’S March 23, 26tér is attached as Exhibit 2

hereto and is incorporated by this reference as thoughsedliprth herein.
45. Since April 2007, at least 11 Park residents have passed amgymany other Par

residents have been forced to move out of the Park duledes or incapacity. ARCHSTONE

S

S

o)

maintains it does not owe relocation benefits to theda/iduals and/or their estates. To date,

ARCHSTONE has not disbursed any relocation benefites@soPark residents under the appro
Relocation Plan, and ARCHSTONE has not indicated wdweii it intends to do so. And yelf
through its misrepresentations of fact and law, and oihgroper acts and omission
ARCHSTONE has caused great diminution in value of theleets’ homes, has tricked elder
homeowners into transferring their homes to ARCHSEONr pennies on the dollar, and h
sought to diminish the relocation benefits it owes t® résidents. ARCHSTONE, without ar
legal authority, has been affirmatively misrepresentinthé park’s homeowners that upon death
sale of a home, the homeowners’ rights to relonabienefits neither transfer to the next law
owner, nor do they remain with the original owneheirs. ARCHSTONE seems to be wishing 1
an absolutely unjustified windfall profit for itselfi—thahrough sheer force of its self-mac
proclamations, ARCHSTONE'S legal obligations to pay cat@on benefits magically vanisk
Archstone’s actions certainly give the dubious appeargamae ARCHSTONE is preying on th
hope that as people in this retirement community dieCHBTONE will one-by-one reduce it
obligation to pay relocation benefits.
I

I

I

I

I
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46. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by refereéach and every allegation set for

First Cause of Action
(Declaratory Relief)
(Against ARCHSTONE, NEWPORT PACIFIC and DOES 1-50)

in all preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though fufiyrdeterein.

47. Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure sectid@0 et seq., MVV

ASSOCIATION seeks a declaration of rights and/or dutielted to and arising out g

ARCHSTONE'S purported closure of the Park.

48. An actual and present controversy exists relatingngoldgal rights and duties of MV

ASSOCIATION, former and current Park residents andrtheirs and/or assigns, arn

h

—

d

ARCHSTONE. Specifically, a controversy exists athwlegal rights and duties with regard to the

following:

Whether rights to relocation benefits transfer to eaedsed homeowner’s heirs or
estate.

Whether rights to relocation benefits can be assifjramsferred to a buyer or
transferee of a mobilehome.

Whether ARCHSTONE has violated the Mobilehome Residéagyand other laws,
by, among other things, causing the market values of mobiles in the Park to
plummet and acting in a manner which has caused the meahets of the
mobilehomes in the Park to remain depressed by indefimieddying Park closure.

Whether homeowners and residents who have been forcledave the Park since
ARCHSTONE'S April 26, 2007 Notice of Park closure are emtitle relocation
benefits or loss of value of their home, whichevegresater.

Whether the conveyance of mobilehomes to ARCHSTONEes#pril 2007 was
based on mistake, fraud, duress, menace, and ARCHSTONE&8/ance, requiring
rescission of all such transfers and/or contracts.

Whether ARCHSTONE may indefinitely delay Park closurspite final approval of
closure over 16 months ago

Whether ARCHSTONE must use the $725 rent amount intedfethe time of Park
closure approval to determine rent differential whensiburses relocation benefits;

Whether ARCHSTONE can raise the rent above $725 per nfionthe duration of
this lawsuit and through the Park’s closure.

49. A declaration of the rights and duties with respet¢héocontroversies herein is necess

and proper at this time because Park residents facenéntrharm in that they are unable to ta
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any action with regard to the sale or transfer ofrthemes and/or plan for their future either livir
at the Park or elsewhere. Additionally, as a group dividuals aged 55 years and older, Pg
residents are unable to plan for their estates at dektirthermore, Park residents’ ability
alienate property is restricted because ARCHSTONE esfts confirm that it will pay relocatio
benefits to transferees, leaving residents unable &rrdete the value of their homes for sale
transfer purposes. In effect, ARCHSTONE has crushedhathe values at the Park and t
residents are being forced to wait indefinitely until ?®STONE decides to close the Park
order to receive their relocation benefits.

50. Therefore, because of the actual and present contyoalsged herein, MVV

ASSOCIATION requests the Court to declare the following:

* A homeowner’s rights to relocation benefits transéea deceased homeowner’s heirs
or estate.

* A homeowner’s rights to relocation benefits can bégassl/transferred to a buyer or
transferee of a mobilehome.

* ARCHSTONE has violated the Mobilehome Residency Law ather laws, by,
among other things, causing the market values of mobilekoim the Park to
plummet and acting in a manner which has caused the meahets of the
mobilehomes in the Park to remain depressed by indefimigdhying Park closure.

e Homeowners and residents who have been forced to IdaeePark since
ARCHSTONE'S April 26, 2007 Notice of Park closure are emtitle relocation
benefits or loss of value of their home, whichevegreater.

» Homeowners’ conveyance or transfer of title of mola@es to ARCHSTONE since
April 2007 are rescinded based on mistake, fraud, duress, merack
ARCHSTONE'S connivance.

* For all homes conveyed or transferred to ARCHSTONE, ARTONE owes those
homeowners all relocation benefits or value of theime, whichever is greater.

e ARCHSTONE may not indefinitely delay Park closure desgihal approval of
closure_over 16 months ago

* ARCHSTONE must use the $725 rent amount in effect atitie o#f Park closure
approval to determine rent differential when it disburséscation benefits;

¢ ARCHSTONE cannot raise the rent above $725 per montthéduration of this
lawsuit and through the Park’s closure.

I
I
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Second Cause of Action
(Negligent Misrepresentation)

(Against ARCHSTONE, NEWPORT PACIFIC, and DOES 1-50)

51. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by refereach and every allegation set for

in all preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though fufiyrdeterein.

52. A cause of action for negligent misrepresentaticsesawhen a party to a contract mak
an unwarranted and untrue assertion, intending to inchatber party to enter into a contract.

53. As generally described herein, ARCHSTONE and Does 1-50e naftirmative
misrepresentations of material facts to the Park loewners and residents, suppressed
concealed material facts from the Park homeowners esidents, and did so with the intent
induce the Park homeowners and residents’ reliance aephesentations. ARCHSTONE had
reasonable grounds for believing those representationg toub. The Park homeowners a
residents justifiably relied on ARCHSTONE’'S misrepragations and concealed facts, whi
caused and induced the Park homeowners and residents tARGHSTONE’'S Rent Deferra
Agreement or conveyanceltitle transfer agreement.

54. ARCHSTONE made affirmative misrepresentations of paskisting material fact whick

ARCHSTONE had no reasonable ground for believing were itrclelding, but not limited to:

» Misrepresenting that rights to relocation benefits riwi transfer to a deceased
homeowner’s heirs or estate.

* Misrepresenting that rights to relocation benefitsnoarbe assigned/transferred to a
buyer or transferee of a mobilehome.

* Misrepresenting that homeowners and residents who haare fbeced to leave the
Park since ARCHSTONE’S April 26, 2007 Notice of Park closuecrat entitled to
relocation benefits or loss of value of their home.

» Misrepresenting that ARCHSTONE would not raise the edndve $725 per month
for the duration of this lawsuit.

* Misrepresenting that future purchasers of mobilehomekirwithe Park are not
entitled to relocation benefits, thereby making it nearipossible for mobilehome
owners to sell or transfer their homes.

55. ARCHSTONE intended Park homeowners and residents—thevidindis MVV

ASSOCIATION was formed to represent—to rely on itsrepsesentations.
-14 -
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56. As a direct and proximate result of ARCHSTONE'S mggit misrepresentations, t
Park’s homeowners and residents suffered injuries andggemahich include, but are not limite
to, general and special damages, consequential and compgrdatmages, and other damag
according to proof, attorneys’ fees and costs, prejudgmésitest, as well as all other forms
relief allowed by law. The Park’'s homeowners and resgldurther seek rescission of tt
conveyanceltitle transfer agreements and any Rent fakfagreements and complete reli
including restitution of benefits, as a result of the gemtion and any consequential damage:s
which the Park homeowners and residents are entitledracmihpensatory damages which just

may require.

Third Cause of Action
(Negligent Interference with Prospective Economic Advantagg.

(Against ARCHSTONE and DOES 1-50)

57. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by refereach and every allegation set for

in all preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though fufiyrdeherein.

58. An existing and/or prospective ongoing economic relatiprexists between mobilehom

owners in the Park on the one hand and prospective pursltdsaobilehomes on the other, whic

contains a reasonably probable future economic benefietmobilehome owners.

59. ARCHSTONE owed a duty of care and/or has a specidlomesaip to the mobilehome

owners because, among other things: (a) ARCHSTONE'Sresctnd/or omissions related to t

Park directly affect mobilehome owners and could rrsehbeen performed without a direct effe

on mobilehome owners; (b) an adverse impact to thelefabne owners’ prospective economi

gain through sale of their mobilehome was a foresegablét from ARCHSTONE'’S acts and/c
omissions; (¢) ARCHSTONE'S acts and/or omissions ctliyeand negatively impacted th
mobilehome owners’ prospects of economic benefit throsge of their homes; an
(d) ARCHSTONE acted and continues to act in a mannerhwihierferes with the mobilehom
owners’ prospective economic benefit from sale ofrthebilehomes. Moreover, public policy

such as that embodied in the Mobilehome Residency LiasvSan Diego Municipal Code, ar
- 15 -

COMPLAINT (MISSION VALLEY VILLAGE MOBILEHOME ASSOCIATION)

e
d

es

h

—

e

d




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N RN N N NN NN R P R R R R R R R
N~ o o0 A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N B O

28

Tatro & Zamoyski, LLP
12780 High Bluff Drive,
Suite 270
San Diego, CA 92130
(858) 244-5032

other statutes and policy related to mobilehome Parks dspfinding ARCHSTONE owes
mobilehome owners a duty of care.
60. ARCHSTONE has wrongfully interfered—and continues tongfully interfere—with

mobilehome owners’ prospective economic advantage offibarmech would result from the sals

U

of their mobilehomes. ARCHSTONE'S interference unigs, but is not limited to: acts whigh
have caused the value mobilehomes in the Park to droparabtsr omissions which have causgd
the value of mobilehomes in the Park to remain depresseel April 2007, misrepresentations as
to the loss of the rights to relocation benefits mpleath or transfer of one’s home, and the acts
and/or omissions set forth throughout this Complaint.

61. ARCHSTONE knew or should have known that its acts amdfessions related to Park
closure would interfere with mobilehome owners’ prospeaticonomic advantage or benefit.

62. As a direct and proximate result of ARCHSTONE'S acid/or omissions related to Park
it.

closure, mobilehome owners have suffered a foreseéaddein economic advantage or benef
Therefore, Plaintiff seeks economic damages, includingnot limited to, diminution in value of
their homes, all consequential and compensatory damkgeseconomic benefit suffered due to
ARCHSTONE'S interference with mobilehome owners’ i@pilo sell their homes, and injunctive
relief. Moreover, due to ARCHSTONE'S willful and caimus disregard of Plaintiff's rights,

Plaintiff seeks punitive damages against Defendants underGaole section 3294.

Fourth Cause of Action
(Intentional Interference with Prospective Economic Advanage.)
(Against ARCHSTONE and DOES 1-50)

63. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by refereach and every allegation set forth

in all preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though fufiyrdeterein.
64. An existing and/or prospective ongoing economic reldtipresxists between mobilehome
owners in the Park on the one hand and prospective purslesaobilehomes on the other, which
contains a reasonably probable future economic advantdggefit to the mobilehome owners.

65. ARCHSTONE wrongfully interfered—and continues to wraolgf interfere—with the
- 16 -
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mobilehome owners’ prospective economic advantage or bevigh would result from the sal

D

of their mobilehomes. This interference includes, bubislimited to: acts which have caused the

value of owners’ mobilehomes to drop, acts and/or aomsswhich have caused the value
owners’ mobilehomes to remain depressed since April 2007, presentations as to the loss of t
rights to relocation benefits upon death or transfeored’s home, the acts and/or omissions
forth throughout this Complaint, and violation of the blehome Residency Law, the San Die
Municipal Code, and other statues and policy related to nimiiie Parks.

66. ARCHSTONE knew of and intended to interfere with mdinlee owners’ existing an
prospective economic advantage or benefit which wouldtrésun the sale of their homes, ar
acted with oppression, fraud, and/or malice.

67. As a direct and proximate result of ARCHSTONE’S wrahgiterference, mobilehomg
owners have suffered a foreseeable loss in economantye or benefit. Therefore, Plaint

seeks economic damages, including, but not limited to, dimimuti value of their homes, a

consequential and compensatory damages, lost econonattlsiffered due to ARCHSTONE'S

interference with mobilehome owners’ ability to gékir homes, and injunctive relief. Moreove
due to ARCHSTONE'S willful and conscious disregard @imiff's rights, Plaintiff seeks punitive

damages against Defendants under Gov. Code section 3294.

Fifth Cause of Action
(Rescission)
(Against ARCHSTONE, NEWPORT PACIFIC and DOES 1-50)
68. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by refereach and every allegation set fof
in all preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though fufiyrdeterein.

69. Plaintiff brings this cause of action, among other thingder Civil Code sections 1688

seg. Plaintiff gave Defendants notice of rescissiondoncad with Civil Code section 1691 via thjs

Complaint, and offers to restore everything of valueirestd under the contracts upon the condit
that ARCHSTONE does likewise. (Civil Code § 1691.)

70. Pursuant to Civil Code sections 16&88k«q., a contract may be rescinded when cons
-17 -
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was given by mistake, fraud, menace, undue influence, brtidt connivance of the party as
whom rescission is sought.

71. Since April 2007, many mobilehome owners in the Park conviagad mobilehomes tg
ARCHSTONE in connection with sales contracts whetegmobilehome owners’ consent to t
conveyance was given because of mistake, or by ARCHE&E®Mcts amounting to frauc
menace, undue influence or connivance. Under these atanoes, the public interest will b
prejudiced if those sales contracts/transfers are gedrio stand.

Mistake of fact

72. Mobilehome owners were ignorant of a past or prefsentmaterial to the contract, @
believed in the present existence of something materidle contract that does not exist or in t
past existence of something that never existed. (SpeCévil Code § 1577.) A contract is subje
to unilateral rescission by a party whose consent te@dh&ract was given by mistake. (See Ci
Code 8§ 1689(b)(1).)

73. For example, Park homeowners and residents—who amtyekkxiously infirm, or their
heirs—were told that ARCHSTONE would not pay relocatienefits to the heirs and/or estate
a deceased mobilehome owner. ARCHSTONE also instrugtadrs that upon sale of the hon
to a third party, both the original owner and new owast all rights to relocation benefits at t

time of ARCHSTONE'S Park closure. In reliance on timformation, owners conveyed title t

their mobilehomes to ARCHSTONE for an amount signifita lower than the amount

ARCHSTONE owes them and/or their estates in relocatimenefits. ARCHSTONE'S
representations of fact were false, and pennies on trer dolinpared to the fair market value &
for ARCHSTONE'S actions.

74. Based on these and other mistakes of fact, mobikelmwmers were induced to convg
title to their mobilehomes to ARCHSTONE. As a diraad proximate result of the mistake
fact, Plaintiffs seek rescission of those contracsveying title, and complete relief, includin
restitution of benefits, as a result of the transactnd any consequential damages to wh
Plaintiffs are entitled and/or compensatory damagestwjastice may require. (See Civil Code

1692.)
_18_
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Mistake of Law

75. Mobilehome owners had a mistaken belief as to the tegelequences of the facts at 1
time they conveyed title to their mobilehomes to ARCESIE. The mobilehome owners ar
ARCHSTONE either thought they knew and understood the ldpeaaties thereby making

substantially the same mistake as to the law; omnaltevely, mobilehome owners misundersto

the law at the time of contracting and ARCHSTONE kg law but did not rectify the owners

misunderstanding. (See Civil Code 8§ 1578.) A contractigsuto unilateral rescission by a par
whose consent to the contract was given by mista&ee Civil Code § 1689(b)(1).)

76. For example, ARCHSTONE instructed owners that thghts to relocation benefits d
not transfer to their heirs and/or estates at deatth,that ARCHSTONE would not be required
law to pay relocation benefits to heirs and/or estatedeath. ARCHSTONE also instructs
owners that upon sale of the home to a third party, th@loriginal owner and new owner lost
rights to relocation benefits at the time of ARCHNE)S Park closure. ARCHSTONE'S
representations of law were false.

77. Based on these and other mistakes of law, ownersinduweed to convey title to the
homes to ARCHSTONE for a price significantly lowearithe amount of their relocation benefi
and pennies on the dollar compared to the fair market valutor ARCHSTONE'S actions. As
direct and proximate result of the mistake of lawjriikh seeks rescission of the conveyances ¢

complete relief, including restitution of benefits, agsult of the transaction and any consequer

damages to which owners are entitled and/or compensatory damvagsh justice may require.

(See Civil Code § 1692.)

Undue Influence

78. ARCHSTONE, holding a real and apparent authority owieriyl mobilehome owners

took unfair advantage of mobilehome owners’ weaknessirad,rand/or took a grossly oppressi

and unfair advantage of mobilehome owners’ necessitiedistress. ARCHSTONE’S undue

influence was seen in its misrepresentations and wdiiwbf relocation benefits, amounting
pressure that works on mental, moral, or emotionakness of mobilehome owners to such

extent that it approaches the boundaries of coercfomontract is subject to unilateral rescissi
-19 -
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by a party whose consent to the contract was obtaimedgh duress, fraud, or undue influen
(See Civil Code § 1689(b)(1).)

79. For example, ARCHSTONE repeatedly sent notices ofi@nt Park closure to resident
purported to retract the notices, then sent out closureesmver again so that mobilehome own
never knew—and still do not know—when the Park was goirgiose and when or if they woul
receive their relocation benefits. Moreover, ARGKNE has acted in a manner which I
rendered the homes in the park unmarketable to the publiectizély, residents who wish t
receive the relocation benefits to which they ardledtby law are trapped in the Park.

80. Based on ARCHSTONE'S undue influence, mobilehome owmers induced to conve
title to their homes to ARCHSTONE. As a direct gandximate result of ARCHSTONE’S undu
influence, Plaintiff seeks rescission of the trarsféeo ARCHSTONE, and complete relie

including restitution of benefits, as a result of the gamtion and any consequential damage

which owners are entitled and/or compensatory damages wistice may require. (See Civi

Code § 1692.)

Economic Duress

81. As generally described herein ARCHSTONE did wrongfus adtich were sufficiently
coercive to cause mobilehome owners—reasonably prudermngersho were faced with n
reasonable alternative—to convey title of their homweARCHSTONE. Thus, the homeowner
consent was obtained under economic duress. (See Cdal £@689(b)(1).)

82. For example, ARCHSTONE repeatedly sent notices wiim@nt Park closure to resident
purported to retract the notices, then sent out closureesmver again so that mobilehome own
never knew—and still do not know—when the Park was goirgose and when or if they woul
receive their relocation benefits. Moreover, ARGKINE has acted in a manner which h
rendered the homes in the park unmarketable to the publiectizély, residents who wish t
receive the relocation benefits to which they ardledtby law are trapped in the Park.

83. As a direct and proximate result of ARCHSTONE'S ecoinoduress, Plaintiff seek
rescission of transfers to ARCHSTONE, and compielief, including restitution of benefits, as

result of the transaction and any consequential damagesith mobilehome owners are entitle
-20 -
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and/or compensatory damages which justice may requiee Civil Code § 1692.)

Unconscionability

84. Unconscionability is generally recognized as including keser@ce of meaningful choic
on the part of one of the parties, together with @mttterms that are unreasonably favorable to

other party.

85. ARCHSTONE took unfair advantage of the elderly mobieémwners and their heirs

The mobilehome owners who conveyed title of theimbs to ARCHSTONE since April 200
reasonably believed that they did not have any meaninghitcehvith regard to the disposition ¢
their home if the mobilehome owner chose, or was thriteleave the Park due to illness or ded
The mobilehome owners relied on ARCHSTONE'S misrepttasiens and therefore believe

conveyance of their homes to ARCHSTONE would rendemtbst economic benefit to the own

and/or his or her heirs and/or estate at death. Fuortnier ARCHSTONE'S acts regarding Park

closure depressed the market value of homes in the Patiaisowners reasonably thought t
transfer of their homes to ARCHSTONE would renderhiast economic benefit.
86. As a direct and proximate result of ARCHSTONE'S uncomsdble transfer agreement

Plaintiff seeks rescission and complete relief, indlgdrestitution of benefits as a result of t

transaction and any consequential damages to which ovamergntitled and/or compensatory

damages which justice may require. (See Civil Code § 1@3aiptiff further seeks all applicabl
remedies, both equitable and statutory (see Civil Catig/8.5), that the Court deems appropriat

Fraud

87. Fraud is an affirmative misrepresentation, or supmnessf a fact, or promise made

without the intent to keep it, of a material fact withowledge of falsity or effect of concealment
material fact; actual and justifiable reliance, whicluses damages. A contract is subject
unilateral rescission by a party whose consent to theax was obtained through duress, fraud
undue influence. (See Civil Code 8§ 1689(b)(1).)

88. As described in this Complaint and specifically in thath Cause of Action for Fraud ar
Deceit, ARCHSTONE made affirmative misrepresentatiofismaterial facts to mobilehom

owners, suppressed and concealed material facts from ehotie owners, and did so wi
-21 -
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knowledge of falsity and/or through concealment. Mobite&doowners justifiably relied or
ARCHSTONE'S representations and concealed facts, wbalsed and induced mobilehon
owners to convey title of their homes to ARCHSTONE.

89. As a direct and proximate result of ARCHSTONE'S fraedul conduct ang

-

misrepresentations, Plaintiff seeks rescission ef tfansfer agreements, and complete relief,

including restitution of benefits, as a result of the gemtion and any consequential damages

which mobilehome owners are entitled and/or compensatoragsmwhich justice may require.

(See Civil Code §8§ 1689(b)(1), 1692.)

Contract Against Public Policy

90. A contract is also subject to an action for resmisg the contract violates public policy @
where its enforcement would be prejudicial to the publierest. (See Civil Code § 1689(b)(6).)

91. As described herein, ARCHSTONE acted in a manneragnto the public policies
which protect mobilehome residents and other low-incame elderly groups. The purpose
mobilehome Park discontinuance procedures and regulasidasminimize the adverse impact ¢
the mobilehome residents who will be displaced. (CBdlde 88 798.55, 798.56; San Die
Municipal Code 8§ 143.0610). ARCHSTONE violated these and otheicpudiicies by, among
other things, obtaining title to mobilehomes in the Parkafmounts substantially lower than tl
amount of relocation benefits owed to residents whev@iced to leave the Park due to iliness
incapacity. ARCHSTONE also informed residents thatr thghts would not pass to their estat
at death in contravention of the Mobilehome Resideray (Civil Code 88 79&t seq.), so elderly

or infirmed residents reasonably believed they had nerefition to benefit their estates than

5 to
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>

=

of
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convey title to ARCHSTONE. It is in the public’s inést to ensure that the rights of low-income,

elderly, infirmed, and mobilehome owners and residentpratected.

92. Plaintiff seeks rescission of the transfer agreesnamtd complete relief, includin
restitution of benefits, as a result of the traneacand any consequential damages to wh
Plaintiff is entitled and/or compensatory damages whicticgismay require. (See Civil Cod
§ 1692.)

11
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Lack of capacity

93. To determine whether a valid contract even comeseiigience, the first element th
needs to be proven is “parties capable of contractif@ivil Code § 1550.) Thus, a contract
void if a party did not understand the nature, purpose, d&ct eff the contract he signed.

94. Certain of the mobilehome owners—through age or mentather disabilities—lacked

the capacity to understand the nature, purpose, and effaébe transfer agreements regardi

conveyance of their mobilehomes to ARCHSTONE. Acewlyi any such transfer agreement] i

void as it never came into existence since those molilehowners were not capable
contracting.

95. In accordance with the foregoing, Plaintiff seeksrdseission of the transfer agreeme
regarding conveyance of mobilehomes to ARCHSTONE sinmel 2007 based on: mistake ¢
fact, mistake of law, undue influence, economic duress,nseg@nability, fraud, contract again
public policy, and lack of capacity. Plaintiff further psafor all lawful remedies and damag
allowed by law and equity, including but not limited to resikin of benefits as a result of th
transactions and any consequential damages to which théehwhe owners are entitled and/
compensatory damages which justice may require. (SeeCavd.Code 88 1670.5, 1689(b)(1
1692.)

Sixth Cause of Action
(Unjust Enrichment)

(Against ARCHSTONE and DOES 1-50)

96. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by refereach and every allegation set for

in all preceding and succeeding paragraphs as though fufiyrdeterein.

97. By misrepresenting the facts and law, using its acsoamssions to crush the values
the mobilehomes, ARCHSTONE has obtained an economiefihbeand has unjustly retained th
benefit, at the expense and to the economic detrimlehtVV ASSOCATION and those it was

formed to represent. This includes, but is not limitedtie, retention of relocation benefif
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ARCHSTONE owes Park residents, and has owed Park residemce the City of San Diegp

granted final approval of Park closure over 16 months ago

98. Under these circumstances, it is unjust for ARCHSE@iNretain the economic benefits

has obtained at Park residents’ expense.

99. As a result, MVV ASSOCIATION seeks restitution b€ teconomic benefit obtained and
retained by ARCHSTONE at the expense of Park residémtkjding, but not limited to, the

amount of relocation benefits owed to Park residentBeloss in value of the homes, whicheve

greater, plus interest thereon.

Seventh Cause of Action
(Conversion)
(Against ARCHSTONE and DOES 1-50)
100. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by ratereeach and every allegation 4
forth in all preceding and succeeding paragraphs as thougtséulfgrth herein.
101. Mobilehome owners in the park have the right to ovaierand possession of the
personal property, including, but not limited to their mdimliemes, appurtenances, improvemer

and landscaping.

102. ARCHSTONE wrongfully interfered with mobilehome owsigight to possession and

ownership of their personal property with the intenekercise dominion and control over th
property in a manner inconsistent with mobilehome owneaggits, and did so with fraud
oppression, and/or malice. This interference includessbobt limited to, interference with th
right to sell and/or transfer their mobilehomes aneiogersonal property for a fair market price
the acts and/or omissions described throughout this Campla

103. As adirect and proximate result of ARCHSTONE'S wfohigterference, mobilehomg
owners have suffered damages. Plaintiff seeks compeysiorages in the amount of the fé
market value of the property at the time of conversitus pnterest. Plaintiff will also see
injunctive relief to halt ARCHSTONE'S interferencetlivmobilehome owners’ property rights ar

punitive damages in an amount to be proven.
-24 -
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Eighth Cause of Action
(Violation of Unfair Competition Law, Bus. & Prof. Code 88 1720@t seq.)
(Against ARCHSTONE, NEWPORT PACIFIC, and DOES 1-50)
104. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by ratereeach and every allegation set

forth in all preceding and succeeding paragraphs as thougtsétlfgrth herein.

—_

105. The statutes cited in this Complaint which ARCHSTQO14E violated are intended fq
the protection of Plaintiff, its members, and thoseviddials that MVV ASSOCIATION was
formed to represent.

106. ARCHSTONE violated, among other laws, the Mobilehoresidency Law (Civil
Code 88 798et seq.) As such, ARCHSTONE engaged in unlawful business practigethe
detriment of the individuals Plaintiff was formed to negent. Moreover, ARCHSTONE has acted
in a manner which offends established public policies and/amimoral, unethical, oppressive,
and/or is substantially injurious to consumers, and imanner which is detrimental to those
Plaintiff was formed to represent, and ARCHSTONE éagaged in fraudulent business practices
likely to mislead the public.

107. ARCHSTONE'S unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business me&thave injured thos

D

individuals that MVV ASSOCIATION was formed to represen

108. Due to ARCHSTONE'S unfair business practices, Plainti members, the
homeowners, residents, and occupants of the 119 lote &ark have suffered injury in fact and
have lost money or property as a result. Therefdeent®f seeks as against ARCHSTONE and

DOES 1-50, restitution, including profits unfairly obtainadd injunctive relief.

Ninth Cause of Action
(Violation of Mobilehome Residency Law (Civil Code88 798et seq.)
(Against ARCHSTONE and DOES 1-50)
109. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by ratereeach and every allegation set

forth in all preceding and succeeding paragraphs as thougtséulfgrth herein.

- 25 -
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110. Civil Code section 798. seg. (the Mobilehome Residency Law) (“MRL”) mandat

11%
(2]

that, among other things, any heir who gains ownershg mobilehome in a mobilehome park
through the death of the owner of the mobilehome $laak the right to sell the mobilehome. The
MRL also forbids Park management from prohibiting the saie mobilehome within the Park.

111. ARCHSTONE has violated the MRL by, among other thingerming Manny Solang
that Sam Solana’s estate could not sell Sam Solamatdehome after his death.

112. In addition, ARCHSTONE has violated the MRL by prohibitiayk residents fron

174

selling their mobilehomes by, among other things, the otlg: (1) repeatedly notifying the
residents and the public of Park closure and approvakdR®aiocation Plan—while at the same

time—indefinitely delaying distribution of relocation béte (2) refusing to clarify its position of

—

whether relocation benefits are transferable to @eefs of mobilehomes in the Park, effectively
denying residents the ability to value their home for; & distributing disclosure notices and
advising Park residents on numerous occasions that angrsabnsfer of a mobilehome requires a
disclosure notice which repeatedly emphasizes the Pautd be closed at any time; (4)
maintaining that any resident who leaves the Park beAt€ HSTONE decides to distribute
relocation benefits have no rights to relocation beef

113. As a direct and proximate result of the above-refetemonduct, Plaintiff suffered
property-related and/or economic injuries and damagesamannt subject to proof.

114. As against ARCHSTONE and Does 1-50, Plaintiff seekstetgtand compensatory
damages as authorized under the MRL, attorneys feeppdisadle, and punitive damages and

fines.

Tenth Cause of Action
(Fraud and Intentional Deceit)
(Against ARCHSTONE, NEWPORT PACIFIC and DOES 1-50)
115. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates herein by ratereeach and every allegation set
forth in all preceding and succeeding paragraphs as thouglsélfgrth herein.

116. Fraud is an affirmative misrepresentation, or suppresdia material fact, or promise
- 26 -
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made without the intent to keep it, with knowledge offatsity, or effect of concealment ¢
material fact; actual and justifiable reliance, whiguges damages. Actual fraud, consists in
of the following acts, committed by a party to the cact, or with his connivance, with intent {
deceive another party thereto, or to induce him to entethetoontract:
1. The suggestion, as a fact, of that which is not tbyepne who does not
believe it to be true;
2. The positive assertion, in a manner not warrantethéynformation of the
person making it, of that which is not true, though hesiees it to be true;
3. The suppression of that which is true, by one having knowleddelief of
the fact;
4. A promise made without any intention of performingit;
5. Any other act fitted to deceive. (Civil Code 8§ 1572.)

117. Constructive fraud consists of: “1. In any breach of dutich, without an actually
fraudulent intent, gains an advantage to the persoaul, for any one claiming under him, K
misleading another to his prejudice, or to the prejudicny one claiming under him; or, 2. In ar
such act or omission as the law specially declarée tioaudulent, without respect to actual frau
(Civil Code § 1573.)

118. As described herein, ARCHSTONE made affirmative missentations of materia
facts to Park homeowners and residents, fraudulently ssggmteand concealed material facts fr
Park homeowners and residents, and did so with a knowtedfgdsity of those representation
and/or through concealment. ARCHSTONE intended to dedeark homeowners and residen
Park homeowners and residents justifiably relied on ABRTONE'S representations and we
unaware of the concealed facts, which caused and fraulguiedticed Park homeowners ar
residents to sign ARCHSTONE'S conveyanceltitle tranafjreement or Rent Deferral agreeme

119. ARCHSTONE made affirmative misrepresentations oenatfact, and/or conceale
information of material fact in a manner likely to fesd others, and/or made false promise
promises without any intent of performing them regardinds Blsure. These include, but are 1

limited to:
- 27 -
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* Misrepresenting that rights to relocation benefits riwi transfer to a deceased
homeowner’s heirs or estate.

* Misrepresenting that rights to relocation benefits oafre assigned/transferred to a
buyer or transferee of a mobilehome.

* Misrepresenting that homeowners and residents who haare foeced to leave the
Park since ARCHSTONE'S April 26, 2007 Notice of Park closueermt entitled to
relocation benefits or loss of value of their home.

* Misrepresenting that ARCHSTONE would not raise the edmdve $725 per month
for the duration of this lawsuit.

* Misrepresenting that future purchasers of mobilehomekirwithe Park are not

entitled to relocation benefits, thereby making it nearipossible for mobilehome
owners to sell or transfer their homes.

120. ARCHSTONE had knowledge of the falsity of its misespntations or reckless

disregard for the truth, and/or knowledge of the effextc@ncealment of fact would have, apd

acted with fraud, oppression, and/or malice.

121. ARCHSTONE intended to induce reliance upon its misreptasons and/of

concealment of material fact, and intended to induc& Remidents and those individuals MVV

U)

ASSOCIATION was formed to represent to alter thposition based on ARCHSTONE’
misrepresentations and/or concealment of materitl fac

122. Park residents and those individuals MVV ASSOCIATION v¥eamed to represent

justifiably and reasonably relied on ARCHSTONE’'S misrepnéations and/or omissions of

material fact, and residents materially changed theisitipos based on ARCHSTONE'S
misrepresentations and/or omissions.
123. As a direct and proximate result of ARCHSTONE'S missentations and/or

omissions, those individuals MVV ASSOCIATION was fathto represent suffered damages

in

an amount to be proven, and Plaintiff seeks compensatody consequential damages plus

prejudgment interest thereon. Plaintiff will alsokspanitive damages in an amount to be proven.

I
I
I

11
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this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

appropriates, or retains real or personal property oflder adult to a wrongful use or with &
intent to defraud, or both; a “wrongful use” is definedtaking, secreting, appropriating, ¢
retaining property in bad faith, which occurs where the peps@ntity knew or should have know
that the elder had the right to have the property tearedt or made readily available to the elder
to his or her representative. Further, financial abdsmcelder or dependent adult occurs whe

person or entity does any of the following:

Eleventh Cause of Action
Financial Abuse (Elder Abuse)
(Against ARCHSTONE, NEWPORT PACIFIC and DOES 1-50)

Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference all precedmdj succeeding paragraphs

Financial abuse of an elder occurs when any person dy éakes, secretes

(1) Takes, secretes, appropriates, obtains, or retahsmrpersonal property of an
elder or dependent adult for a wrongful use or with interefraud, or both.

(2) Assists in taking, secreting, appropriating, obtainingretaining real or
personal property of an elder or dependent adult for agfubnse or with
intent to defraud, or both.

(3) Takes, secretes, appropriates, obtains, or retaissists in taking, secreting,
appropriating, obtaining, or retaining, real or personal ptgpd an elder or
dependent adult by undue influence, as defined in Section 15Hhe @ivil
Code.

(b) A person or entity shall be deemed to have takecreted, appropriated,

obtained, or retained property for a wrongful use moag other things, the

person or entity takes, secretes, appropriates, obtaimetains the property and
the person or entity knew or should have known tiiatconduct is likely to be
harmful to the elder or dependent adult.

(c) For purposes of this section, a person or entity tadexsetes, appropriates,

obtains, or retains real or personal property when am elddependent adult is
- 29 -
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deprived of any property right, including by means of an agregndenative
transfer, or testamentary bequest, regardless of whétleeproperty is held
directly or by a representative of an elder or dependiirit.a(See Welf. & Inst.
Code § 15610.30.)

126. The Park homeowners and residents herein are eldertlependent adults. A
generally described herein, Defendants made affirmativeepnssentations of material facts
Park homeowners and residents, suppressed and concealed!rfedts from Park homeowner
and residents, and took, secreted, appropriated, or wktdirereal or personal property of the
Park homeowners and residents for a wrongful use dr avit intent to defraud, or with undu

influence. ARCHSTONE directly and proximately inducedkRfameowners and residents to si

ARCHSTONE'S Rent Deferral Agreement or conveyance/titdmsfer agreement, and to suffer

injuries and damages, which include, but are not limitedgeneral and special damage
consequential and compensatory damages, and other damagebngcto proof, attorneys’ fee
and costs, prejudgment interest, as well as all othend of relief allowed by law. Plaintiff furthe
seeks rescission of the conveyanceltitle transfé&remt Deferral agreements and complete rel
including restitution of benefits, as a result of the sa@tion and any consequential damage:
which Park homeowners and residents are entitled andfoperssatory damages which justi

may require.

Prayer

127. WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defatglaand each of them, o
all causes of action pleaded herein as follows:

128. For declaratory relief, a declaration that:

* A homeowner’s rights to relocation benefits transéea deceased homeowner’s heirs
or estate;

* A homeowner’s rights to relocation benefits can bégassl/transferred to a buyer or
transferee of a mobilehome;

* ARCHSTONE has violated the Mobilehome Residency Law ather laws, by,
among other things, causing the market values of mobilekoim the Park to
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plummet and acting in a manner which has caused the muakets of the
mobilehomes in the Park to remain depressed by indefimigddying Park closure;

* Homeowners and residents who have been forced to IeaePark since
ARCHSTONE'S April 26, 2007 Notice of Park closure are emtitle relocation
benefits or loss of value of their home, whichevegreater;

 Homeowners’ conveyance or transfer of title of moluleks to ARCHSTONE since
April 2007 are rescinded based on mistake, fraud, duress, meaxck
ARCHSTONE'S connivance;

* For all homes conveyed or transferred to ARCHSTONE, ARTONE owes those
homeowners all relocation benefits or value of theime, whichever is greater;

* ARCHSTONE may not indefinitely delay Park closure desgihal approval of
closure over 16 months ago

* ARCHSTONE must use the $725 rent amount in effect atitie of Park closure
approval to determine rent differential when it disburséscation benefits;

* ARCHSTONE cannot raise the rent above $725 per montth&duration of this
lawsuit and through the Park’s closure;

129. Rescission of the conveyanceltitle transfer of soitnARCHSTONE and of the Rer
Deferral Agreement based on mistake of fact, mistakavaf undue influence, economic dures
unconscionability, fraud, contract against public policy, lac#l of capacity. Plaintiff further pray
for all lawful remedies and damages allowed by law andtygmcluding but not limited to
restitution of benefits as a result of the transexstiand any consequential damages to which
mobilehome owners are entitled and/or compensatory deswalgich justice may require;

130. Payment of relocation benefits per the approved r&ocptan, or the diminution in
value of the home, whichever is greater, for every Parkeowner from April 2007 until fina
judgment is entered herein;

131. Restitution, including but not limited to restitutionadlf space rental rent paid by g
homeowners from April 2007 until final judgment is entereckime

132. For general, special, compensatory, consequential, addnteli damages, according
proof;

133. Punitive damages and/or statutory penalties;

134. Temporary and permanent injunctive relief, including rmitlimited to an injunction
capping monthly space rent at $725 per home through thisittigand until park closure;

-31 -
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1 135.  For Plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees and costs incurred herein as allowed by law and according
2 | to proof;

136.  For other fees and costs of suit incurred herein;

w)

4 137.  For prejudgment interest on all applicable monetary amounts at the maximum legally

permissible rate; and

wn

6 138.  For such other and further relief as the court may deem just and proper.

Respectfully Submitted,
DATE: April 23, 2010 TATRO & ZAMOYSKJ LLP
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12 Peter A. Zﬁm%ekl Esq. ‘\
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Tatro & Zamoyski

BUSINESS + REAL ESTATE ¢« PERSONAL INJURY ¢« ATTORNEYS

March 19, 2010 Sender’s e-mail address:
Peter@sdRealEstateLaw.com

Via E-mail and U.S. Malil

Kenneth Keefe Mark D. Alpert, Esg.
Archstone Hart, King & Coldren

3 MacArthur Place, Suite 600 200 Sandpointe, Fourth Floor
Santa Ana, CA 92707 Santa Ana, CA 92707

Re:Mission Valley Village Mobilehome Park / Archstone (ASN Mission Gorge, LLC)
Our File No. 07-121

Dear Mr. Keefe and Mr. Alpert:

As you may recall, our office represents the homeosvresociation at Mission Valley
Village Mobilehome Park and the members of the assoniatiOur representation includes
Mr. Manny Solana, with whom | understand you have beeresponding. This letter is our
attempt to get clarification and definitive answersnfré\rchstone on certain questions of
paramount importance to the homeowners and residemiisseion Valley Village so they can
confirm their legal rights and move forward with theire6 knowing what to expect now and
into the future.

Archstone owns Mission Valley Village Mobilehome Parid, back in 2007, initiated plans
to close the park in order to develop new apartmentdheriand. When Archstone notified
homeowners in 2007 that it intended to close Missioneya¥lillage, home values plummeted.
Although the park’s homeowners and residents were unafaéneir legal rights, Archstone was
keenly aware of the minimum relocation benefits theg statutorily mandated to be paid
homeowners and residents before park closure under @aioiMobilehome Residency Law
(Civil Code 88 798 et seq.; Gov't Code § 65863.7), San Diego’s hahi€Code (S.D.M.C.
88 143.0610-0640), and the City’s administrative guidelines to attoc procedures
(S.D. Housing Comm’n Policy PO 300.401). By December 2008—aftery hearings with
concerned homeowners, Archstone representativesharitty Council—the City of San Diego
approved the closure of the park and ordered Archstonegotidp relocation benefits and
assistance in accord with the Relocation Impact RepwitHousing Commission Policy (such as
Rent Differential, Moving Expenses, Lodging, and proceedns fiee sale of the home) but with,
among other items, the following significant provisions andimendments:

I
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1. Rent differential of 7 years (84 mos.) rather thanatsygaid in lump sum.

2. Tenant’'s choice of either relocating the mobileh@hérchstone’s expense
or receiving a lump-sum rent-differential payment fromh&stone regardless
of the feasibility of moving the home.

3. For tenants who choose the option of receiving g{saom rent-differential
payment from Archstone, the tenant then had the furtheice of either
removing the home at the tenant’s expense or else conuitjengf the home
to Archstone, and then Archstone would take all respoitgiltar the home
including home-removal costs.

4. Monitoring of space rental rates by the San Diego HguSmmmission until
the park closes to ensure no rent increases by Archdtahe€o not comport
with market rental rates. (See Memoranda of the S#&ydD Housing
Commission dated Dec. 1, 2008 and Dec. 12, 2008, attached heemswith
Exhibits A and B, respectively.

As detailed in the City’'s Ordinance and Memoranda, thiy @quired Archstone to
compensate homeowners with 84 months of rent diffelepiities other relocation benefits, in
lump sum, prior to park closure. Archstone is well awtaig for this particular inland park
location, the rent differential is calculated by usihng HUD Fair Market Rent for San Diego for
the year of closure per unit bedroom, then subtractingphee rent of $725 at the time of the
City’s approval of the closure. (See Mem. of S.D.HEXs. A and B.) For example, the 2009
HUD Fair Market Rent for San Diego for a two-bedroomt usi$1418 so, had Archstone
proceeded to close the park in the Summer of 2009 as it heidysly announced, Archstone
would be obligated to pay a homeowner of a two-bedroom uhitmg sum of no less than
$58,212 in rent differential compensatiorprior to Park closure. Archstone would be obligated
to pay a homeowner of a three-bedroom unit no less $#142,728 in_rent differential
compensationprior to Park closure.

After receiving the City’s approval in late 2008, howevergh&stone soon thereafter elected
not to close the park in 2009 and not to pay the relocdt#nefits. Archstone’s decision—
apparently to indefinitely postpone park closure, couplath wie lack of definitive answers
from Archstone and disinformation and rumors from pam&nagers and other Archstone
representatives—has left the homeowners hand-cuffetiimbo, and unable to confirm their
legal rights and make plans for the future.

For example, a number of homeowners have died sindesfone unilaterally decided that it
would indefinitely postpone park closure. Under Califorrgal restate law, all rights of the
deceased homeowner pass to the lawful heirs. And, gnadimer rights and obligations,
California’s Mobilehome Residency Law (“MRL”) permitsoimeowners to freely sell and
transfer their homes (Civil Code 88 798.70-798.83), and prohibitsweamnyer of the rights
conferred to homeowners and residents under the MRIivil Code 88 798.19, 798.77 But
Archstone informed Mr. Solana—in writing no less—thahaltgh his uncle has passed away,
the lawful heirs allegedly have no right to receilie relocation benefits that Archstone owed to
his uncle. And to compound the situation, Archstoneatss informed Mr. Solana that even if
he were to sell his uncle’s home, Archstone’s pmsiis that the new owner will also have
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absolutely no right to relocation benefits when andrichstone one day decides to close the
mobilehome park. Obviously, Archstone’s position woulditetdte the resale value of the
Solana home. But nowhere in the MRL (which reaffinths rights of heirs in Civil Code
section 798.78), is there anything supporting Archstone’sdstatsition. Archstone, without
citing any valid legal authority, has been affirmativeligmapresenting to the park’s homeowners
that upon death or sale of a home, the homeownegf#srio relocation benefits neither transfer
to the next lawful owner, nor do they remain with tiginal owner or heirs. Archstone seems
to be wishing for an absolutely unjustified windfall prdéit itself—that through sheer force of
its self-made proclamations, Archstone’s legal oblggetito pay relocation benefits magically
vanish. Archstone’s actions certainly give the dubious appea that Archstone is preying on
the hope that as people in this retirement communityAfiehstone will one-by-one reduce its
obligation to pay relocation benefits.

Certainly, if Archstone’s position were lawful—that thght to relocation benefits vanish
upon death of a homeowner or sale of a home, and thareéaftnot transfer to the heirs or the
new owner—Archstone would have citations to the codBogewithin California’s Mobilehome
Residency Law to that effect. Or perhaps case laatiaits that likewise interpret California’s
Mobilehome Residence Law in the manner that Archstaskes. But no such provisions exist
within the MRL and no such cases interpret the MRL likeh&tone has misinformed our
clients.

Now it’s time for all of us to set aside Archstonpast actions and try to move forward in a
manner that is as amicable as possible whereby we rarelé@ichstone’s legal obligations and
the homeowners’ legal rights, and Archstone agreesettify and provide relief to those
homeowners affected by Archstone’s past actions.

Here are some examples of key rights and obligations tkad to be affirmatively
addressed. For example, when homeowners want to selhtmees in the future, they must
know unequivocally whether Archstone will pay them albcation benefits owed upon park
closure or if Archstone will pay those benefits to ti@v owner. Unequivocally determining
that obligation ensures that the price for the saléhefhome can correctly reflect who will
receive no less than $60,000 in relocation benefits Ardestone closes the park.

Similarly, if a homeowner moves to an assisted-liviagility or is forced to sell their
home—they too need to know if Archstone will pay the wsvners the relocation benefits or if
Archstone will pay the original owner. And, like inrMSolana’s situation, when a loved-one
passes away, the heirs need to confirm that Archstdhpay the relocation benefits to them or
to the person to whom they choose to sell the hofige park’s homeowners must have the
security of knowing their rights and Archstone’s obligas.

There are other concerns that need to be addressedasudgishstone’s recent decision to
increase homeowners’ space rent. Our clients areieslothat one of the consequences of
Archstone’s decision to raise their rents is Archstemattempt to reduce its obligation to pay the
rent differential component of the relocation beseaditved to the homeowners. Homeowners are
also concerned that Archstone will continue such reases in order to economically force
some of the homeowners out of the park.
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We'd like to reach agreement with Archstone without tBednfor Court intervention, as
we’re sure that Archstone would. Here’s what we psepm general, with the need for the
parties to prepare and formalize their agreement:

1.

A homeowner shall have the right to sell or othsewiransfer or bequeath his/her
home to a new homeowner. All relocation benefitd ather compensation (such as
the 84 months rent differential) will be automaticalgsigned or otherwise

transferred to the new homeowner and Archstone wile dwse benefits and
compensation to the new homeowner as though the newdvamer had owned and
resided at the Park pre-2007 (before any notice of potguakd closure). The

selling/transferring homeowner would then have no rightany future relocation

benefits or any other amounts when the Park closes.

If a homeowner passes away, Archstone’s obligatigayall relocation benefits and
other compensation automatically transfers and inures ¢o bignefit of the
homeowner’s heirs.

Any “market-rate” rent increase or decrease aboveetmwbthe $725 per month
rental rate will not be used for purposes of determining déferential at the time of
park closure. The $725 per month rental rate and the ¢tyean HUD Fair Market

Rent for San Diego at the time of expected park closifdevused to determine the
rent differential owed by Archstone. For example, us2099 as the park-closure
date, Archstone is obligated to pay a homeowner of a goglom unit a lump sum
of no less than $58,212 in rent differential compensatidn@pay a homeowner of a
three-bedroom unit no less than $112,728 in rent differemd@ahpensation.

(Archstone also owes other relocation benefits in addito rent differential as

approved by the City.)

Archstone will pay full relocation benefits and thigke to the then-existing
homeowner within 30 days after it serves the 6-montitceati closure.

Rather than selling their home to a third-party, homeosvmay elect to terminate
their tenancy and transfer title to the home to Atche. In that event, homeowners
would no longer be responsible for the home or paying spameand the like.
Archstone takes full responsibility for the home, @ndhstone will pay all relocation
benefits and other compensation to that homeowner vathitays after the transfer.

All such rights and obligations apply to Archstone’scegsors-in-interest, and to the
homeowners’ successors-in-interest.

Also, as to Mr. Solana’s situation, | look forwardvorking with you gentlemen to reach an
acceptable termination agreement in line with the abovendiKreply to me, preferably by
phone, as soon as possible and no later then withinetkieweek so that we can roll up our
proverbial sleeves and meaningfully discuss ways owerptione and/or in-person to find a
mutually agreeable resolution.
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If you have any questions, please feel free to call oaikme anytime.

Sincerely,

TATRO & ZAMOYSKI, LLP
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Peter A. Zamoyéki, Esq
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HART, KING & COLDEEN

Mark D. Aipart
malpert@hkclaw.com

March 23, 2010
Qur File Number: 38020.001/4851-5060-0413v. 1

VIA EMAIL AND MAIL

Peter A. Zamoyski, Esq.,

Tatro & Zamoyski, LLP

12780 High Bluff Drive, Suite 270
San Diego, CA 92130

Re: Mission Valley Village MHP / Closure Letier March 19, 2010

Dear Mr. Zamoyski:

I have reviewed your letter of March 19, 2010. It does not accurately state either the terms
under which the closure of Mission Valley Village was approved or the requirements of the
Mobilehome Residency Law (Civil Code 798 et seq), the state relocation law (Government
Code § 65863.7) and the San Diego Municipal Code and administrative guidelines. ASN
Mission Gorge, LLC has complied with its legal obligations.

Sincerely,

77ING & COLDREN
=y ,,.»«)1 ‘

97
7" Mark D, Al

MDA/sm

cC: Ken Keefe
Paul Robinson, Esq.
Mike Shumo, Esqg.
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